

MABRY, Mr. Marvin Charles Sr.-age 75, of Flint, passed away Friday, January 17, 2020 at Willowbrook Manor.

Mr. Marvin Mabry, Sr. was born July 4, 1944 in Flint, Michigan, the son of Willie and Minnie Mabry. Marvin graduated from Flint Central High School, "Class of 1963" where he excelled as an athlete in the sports of Track and Football. He served in United States Army and fought in the Vietnam War. He retired from Comcast Cable as a Sales Representative after several years of service. Marvin was Baptized as a Jehovah Witness in 2013. He enjoyed fishing and

socializing with family and friends. Marvin was very sociable and as a lifelong Flint resident, he touched many lives and was affectionally known as "Mr. Marvin Mabry of Flint".

Marvin leaves to cherish his memory wife, Yvonne; 3 sons; Zachary (Larvon) Mabry of Humble, TX, Marvin (Rosemelie) Mabry, Jr. of Stuttgart, Germany and Charles Muse of Mt. Morris, MI; daughter, Kairina Davis of Gilbert, AZ; step-daughter, Lorie DeFoy of Flint; step-son, Craig DeFoy of Mt. Pleasant, MI; 12 grandchildren, 12 great-grandchildren; sisters Constance Wilkes of Grand Blanc, MI and Andrea Knight of Flint; step-mother, Arnetta Mabry; step-sister Patricia O'Neal; step-brother, Eric (Nina) O'Neal and host of nephews and nieces who lives he deeply touched especially Delano, Debbie and Dee Sibley.

Mr. Mabry was preceded in death by his parents, Willie (Sonny) and Minnie Mabry: sister, Barbara Robinson; brother, Moses Mabry; son-in-law, Charles Davis and stepdaughter, Jeanna DeFoy.

The family would like to express a heartfelt thanks to Willowbrook Manor, DaVita Kidney Care and McLaren Hospital staff of doctors, nurses and ancillary personnel for their many hours of dedicated services and compassion.